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Summary

1. The Competition Authority undertook, during 1999, an extensive amount of work in accordance
with the functions assigned to it under the Competition Acts, 1991 and 1996 with the purpose of achieving
its objective to promote greater competition in every sector of the Irish economy by tackling anti-
competitive practices, thereby contributing to an improvement in economic welfare.

2. During the course of 1999 a total of 160 complaint files were opened, the same number as in
1998, including ten cases which were commenced on an “own initiative” basis. A further 95 cases had
been carried over from 1998. A total of 101 complaint files were closed during the year compared with 181
in 1998. By the end of the year, the Authority had a total of 154 complaints on hand. The Authority
decided to issue proceedings in five cases and to bring a summary prosecution in a sixth case. In two cases
a file was sent to the Director of Public Prosecutions (DPP) with a recommendation that criminal
proceedings should be instituted.

3. 17 notifications of agreements were made to the Authority in 1999 bringing the total of
notifications since the Act came into force to 1 398. The Authority disposed of 108 notifications in 1999,
bringing the total disposed of since 1991 to 1 357. The Authority made 44 decisions bringing the total to
576.

4. During the year 273 mergers were notified to the Minister for Enterprise, Trade and Employment
under the Mergers Acts. 2 of these mergers were referred to the Authority for investigation.

5. Two permanent Members, including the Chairperson, resigned their positions with the Authority
during 1999, one to take up a position in the private sector and the other on his appointment to the new
Aviation Commission. The Authority’s staff complement was further reduced during 1999 with the
resignations of its two legal advisors and two of its experienced economists. Indeed, at the time of
submission of this report, a further two experienced economists had also resigned.
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Annual Report on Developments in Ireland

I. Changes in Competition Law and Policies Adopted or Envisaged

There were no changes in Irish competition law and policy in 1998.

II.  Enforcement of Competition Laws and Policies

Action against anti-competitive practices.

Under the 1991- 1996 Acts - the work of the Competition Authority
Enforcement Activities
Notifications
Decisions

III. Mergers and Concentrations

Competition Authority

(i) Princes Holdings Limited/Suir Nore Relays Limited Merger Proposal
(ii) Liberty Media Al Inc./Aringour Limited Merger Proposal

Statistics on Concentrations

IV.  Resources of Competition Authority

V. References to new reports and studies on competition policy issues
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I.  Changes in Competition Law and Policies Adopted or Envisaged

1. There were no changes in Irish competition law and policy in 1999. However, the Competition
and Merger Review Group continued its work, producing discussion papers on competition law and the
Groceries Order. The final report is expected in March 2000 and, depending on the Report’s final
recommendations and their implementation, the Authority may be given additional tasks and
responsibilities in the future. At EU level, the Commission has proposed a radical decentralisation of the
application of Community competition law to the Member States while the OECD has identified
international co-operation in the field of hard-core cartels as a priority for national competition authorities.

II. Enforcement of Competition Laws and Policies

Action against anti-competitive practices

Under the 1991- 1996 Acts  - the work of the Competition Authority

Enforcement Activities

2. During the course of 1999 a total of 160 complaint files were opened by the Authority, the same
as in the previous year. These included eleven files which were opened on an own initiative basis, the
remaining 149 being opened on foot of complaints received. A further 95 files were carried over from
1998. Investigations in four cases resulted in Authority decisions to institute proceedings under Section 6
of the 1991 Act as amended. In two of these cases files were also sent to the Director of Public
Prosecutions. In a fifth case the Authority decided as a result of the investigation, to bring a summary
prosecution. A total of 101 cases were closed during the year, compared with 181 in 1998. Thus by the end
of the year there were 154 cases open. The decline in the number of cases closed is due partly to the fact
that during the course of the year it was necessary to divert resources away from less serious cases to work
on investigations of alleged cartels. The most common single complaint involved alleged abuse of a
dominant position (39 cases) and price fixing/cartel activities (37 cases).

3. Since the 1996 Act came into force the Authority has opened a total of 634 complaint files.  In
the two and a half years since the passage of the 1996, Act, there have been 146 complaints alleging price
fixing or other cartel type behaviour with a further 127 cases alleging abuse of a dominant position. In the
period up to the end of 1999 the Authority has decided to issue proceedings in respect of eleven cases of
alleged cartel behaviour. The eleven cases in which proceedings have been brought involve 26 of the
complaints received to date. In addition, in the case of a further three complaints, the matter was resolved
without proceedings while in eight cases the file was closed on the grounds that there was no evidence of
the existence of a cartel. At year end, 109 of the cartel complaints remained open and investigations were
ongoing in respect of a number of these cases.

4. The continued high number of complaints of alleged cartels is a matter for serious concern. The
figures reflect the fact that in some instances there may be more than one complaint about the same
behaviour. In addition, in a number of instances, preliminary investigation indicated that the complaint was
based on unfounded suspicion. At the same time cartel-type practices are normally conducted in a highly
covert manner and it is inevitable that there are other cases which have not yet come to the Authority’s
attention. Price fixing on this scale represents a serious cost to consumers and to the economy as a whole
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and illustrates clearly the need for vigorous and effective competition legislation. Cartel investigations
require considerable resources as they frequently require examination of hundreds of documents and
detailed interviews with a large number of individuals. The high level of complaints suggests that greater
resources need to be deployed to combat such behaviour.

5. During the course of 1999, the Director of Competition Enforcement (the Director) conducted a
number of investigations into alleged serious breaches of the Acts. The Authority decided to issue
proceedings in five cases following investigations by the Director of Competition Enforcement  and to
bring a summary prosecution in respect of a sixth case. Three cases where proceedings were instituted by
the Authority in 1998 had still to go to trial at the end of 1999. In two cases, a file was submitted to the
Director of Public Prosecutions with a recommendation that criminal proceedings should be instituted.
Several other investigations were still ongoing at the end of the year.

6. Authority officers conducted a number of searches of premises in accordance with the provisions
of Section 21 of the 1991 Act, as amended. In addition, a number of summonses were issued compelling
individuals to appear before the Authority and produce documents in accordance with paragraph 7 of the
Schedule to the 1991 Act, as amended.

7. Details of a number of specific cases dealt with by the Authority during 1999 are outlined below.

8. In late 1998 the Director began an investigation into the wholesale distribution of packaged beer
and soft drinks. This followed a number of newspaper and magazine reports, including one that an
employee of one of the companies had instituted proceedings against his employers claiming, inter alia,
that he had been unfairly treated for refusing to participate in price-fixing arrangements involving other
wholesalers. A separate complaint was also received from a retailer in Munster. Authority officers
conducted searches of eleven licensed wholesalers’ premises located throughout Connacht and Munster in
March 1999. A number of individuals were subsequently interviewed by Authority officers. Based on the
Director’s recommendations, the Authority decided to institute proceedings against six licensed
wholesalers alleging that they had directly or indirectly fixed prices of packaged beers and soft drinks and
engaged in other practices contrary to Section 4(1).  A file on this case was also sent to the Director of
Public Prosecutions.

9. Based on information uncovered during the course of the investigation described in the previous
paragraph, the Director decided to extend the scope of the investigation to other parts of the country.
Authorised officers conducted searches of the offices of the Soft Drink and Beer Bottlers Association
(SDBBA) and two wholesalers, one based in Dublin and a second in Wexford. As a result of this
investigation the Authority decided to institute proceedings against the SDBBA and the two wholesalers
concerned under section 6 of the 1991 Act, as amended, alleging that they had directly or indirectly fixed
prices for packaged beers and soft drinks.  A file was also sent to the Director of Public Prosecutions .

10. Based on newspaper reports in late 1998, the Director decided to investigate the distribution and
retailing of bread. Representatives of a major supermarket multiple were interviewed. In April, authorised
officers conducted searches of four bakeries. Representatives of these firms were subsequently interviewed
by Authority officers. As a result, the Authority decided to institute proceedings under Section 6 against
three bakery firms alleging that they had directly or indirectly fixed bread prices.

11. Since early 1997, the Authority has received almost 30 complaints alleging price fixing in respect
of motor fuels. Over the past two years the Authority has carried out periodic price surveys in a number of
large urban centres and has interviewed many of the complainants. During the Autumn, authorised officers
carried out searches of the premises of four oil companies. In addition, the premises of another company
which was a trade association representing oil distributors, was also searched. A number of individuals
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were interviewed. In November 1999 the Authority issued summonses to the Chief Executives of a further
six oil suppliers, requiring them to produce various documents to the Authority. The Authority decided to
bring a summary prosecution against one of the smaller oil companies in respect of certain practices. The
investigation was ongoing at the end of the year.

12. The Authority has also received several complaints in respect of home heating oils. Authorised
officers conducted searches of the premises of eight oil distributors in the Munster region during
December. Representatives of a further four oil distributors in the region were interviewed. The
investigation was ongoing at the end of the year.

13. During 1998 the Authority instituted separate proceedings against the Vintners Federation of
Ireland (VFI) and the Licensed Vintners Association (LVA) and several members of both associations.
Both these cases had still to come to trial at the end of 1999. The Authority also decided during 1998 to
institute proceedings against Glanbia, CMP Dairygold, Sligo Dairies, Tesco (Ireland) and Superquinn
following an investigation into the liquid milk trade. These proceedings had also still to come to trial at the
end of 1999.

14. In the latter part of 1998 the Authority wrote to Telecom Eireann informing it that unless certain
practices concerned were terminated, it would institute proceedings under Section 6. Following a refusal
by Telecom to discontinue the behaviour involved, the Authority issued proceedings in April, 1999
alleging that Telecom’s refusal to grant unbundled access to the local loop constituted an abuse of a
dominant position contrary to Section 5 of the 1991 Act.

15. At the end of September, Cityjet made a complaint to the Authority claiming that it feared Aer
Lingus might engage in behaviour which could constitute an abuse of a dominant position following an
announcement by the latter that it proposed to commence flights between Dublin and London City Airport.
Following Aer Lingus’ entry on to the route, the Director began an investigation of its behaviour. On 23
December, the Authority issued a summons to the Group Chief Executive of Aer Lingus requiring him to
appear before the Authority on 17 January 2000, to be examined on oath and to produce a number of
documents in respect of Aer Lingus’ services between Dublin and London.

16.  In a number of other cases, the Authority intervened and managed to resolve matters without
having to institute court proceedings. A number of these cases are now outlined.

17. In November, 1999 a German discount grocery retailer, Aldi, opened two supermarkets, one in
Dublin and one in Cork. The Aldi stores began selling milk at 89p per two litres. Following newspaper
reports of approaches by the Irish Farmers Association (IFA) to Aldi, officers of the Authority interviewed
a number of Aldi executives. The director wrote to the General Secretary of the IFA indicating his
concerns about media reports that the IFA might take action to prevent Aldi selling milk at this price. The
Director pointed out that Aldi were entitled to sell milk at whatever price they chose, provided they were in
compliance with the Groceries Order, and to purchase milk from whomever they chose, and that any
actions designed to force them to raise the price would, in the Authority’s opinion, constitute a breach of
Section 4(1). As no reply was received from the IFA, the Authority issued a statement indicating that it had
written to the IFA on the matter. IFA members held a one-day meeting outside the Cork store.
Subsequently, another supermarket multiple announced that it was cutting its prices on a number of
products including milk in stores located close to the Aldi outlets. The Authority decided that no further
action was required in the circumstances.

18. In three cases of alleged refusal to supply, the firms which were the subject of the complaints
were located outside the State. The Authority referred the cases to the EU Competition Directorate on the
grounds that the latter was in a better position to investigate claims that the refusal to supply was due to an
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understanding between the supplier and competitors of the parties who made the complaints, and the files
were closed.

19. In 1998, a retail outlet in Cork City alleged that it had been refused supplies of a certain brand of
golf shoes by the Irish distributor because it had been selling the shoes at a discount compared to the
recommended price. Authority officers interviewed the retailer concerned and took a formal statement
from him and from one of his employees. The Authority wrote to the distributor concerned pointing out
that, in its view, refusal to supply a retailer for selling products at a discount would constitute a breach of
the Acts. After a number of exchanges the Authority decided to close the file on the basis that the
distributor indicated to the Authority in early 1999 that they would resume supplies and would not seek to
prevent the retailer selling the shoes at whatever price he chose.

20.  Another complaint received during 1998 involved arrangements between the Pharmaceutical
Society of Ireland and Trinity College Dublin for the training of pharmacists. Investigations during the
course of 1999 revealed that the Royal College of Surgeons of Ireland had instituted private proceedings
under Section 6 in this case. The private action had still to come to trial at year end. The Authority decided
that there was no scope for it to take further action pending the outcome of those proceedings.

21. During 1999, the Director opened an own-initiative investigation following newspaper reports
concerning an alleged proposal by Independent Newspapers to acquire control of a local newspaper in
Kerry, known as The Kingdom, given that Independent Newspapers already owned a rival newspaper, The
Kerryman. In the event no such transaction proceeded and the Authority decided to close the file on the
matter.

22. In a large number of cases, complainants failed to respond to Authority requests for further
information to support the allegations made in the complaints received. In the majority of such cases, the
Authority has little option but to close the file for lack of evidence. In the case of any complaint alleging a
potentially serious breach of the Acts, the Authority makes every effort to obtain further information from
the complainant rather than close the file.

23. Twenty of the complaints received during 1999 were deemed to involve matters which did not
come within the scope of the Competition Acts. Many of these related to statutory or regulatory
impediments to competition. The Director received one complaint from an individual who felt that the
individualisation provisions of the December 1999 Budget introduced by the Minister for Finance might be
contrary to competition law. The complainant was informed that the Minister for Finance in introducing
the Budget did not constitute an undertaking and so the question of a breach of the Acts did not arise.

Notifications

24. The number of notifications of agreements made to the Authority in 1999 was 17 compared to
eleven in the previous year.  Up to the end of 1999, a total of 1 398 notifications had been made, of which
1 357 had been dealt with at the end of 1999.

Decisions

25. During 1999 the Authority took 44 decisions and disposed of 108 notified agreements leaving 41
out of the total of 1 398 left to be dealt with.  Some of the decisions are discussed below.

26. Mechanical Copyright Protection Society Limited (MCPS) and its Irish subsidiary, Mechanical
Copyright Protection Society Ireland Limited (MCPSI), originally notified a total of 18 agreements with
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(a) members of MCPS on the one hand, (b) licensees and other users of copyright musical works, on the
other.  A number of the originally-notified agreements were withdrawn, or rejected or certified by the
Authority, and these Decisions concerned a total of nine agreements.  The Authority had previously made a
number of Decisions on agreements involving another copyright collecting society, IMRO.

27. The Authority considered that the MCPS Membership Agreement, as a series of individual
agreements between an association of undertakings and its members, was horizontal in nature, rather than
being a standard agency agreement.   It further considered that, since MCPS controlled the bulk of the
relevant market, a requirement that members could only join if they appointed MCPS as sole and exclusive
agent, distorted competition by acting as a formidable barrier to entry into the market, that it led to the
possibility of horizontal price-fixing, and that it contravened Section 4(1) of the Act.  The Authority also
found generally that the Society’s series of Standard User Agreements amounted to horizontal agreements
to fix prices, and that they also contravened Section 4(1) of the Act.

28. The Authority re-iterated its view that, in the vast majority of cases, horizontal price-fixing
arrangements would not meet any of the conditions for the grant of a licence.  However, it did recognise
the very peculiar nature of this particular market, and was satisfied that collecting societies filled an
indispensable intermediary role between composers and users.  Such a regime benefited both composers
(who could rely on the society to act on their behalf) and users (who could legally use copyright material in
a legally safe and uncomplicated manner).  Having considered all aspects of the matter very carefully, the
Authority was satisfied that the agreements notified satisfied all of the requirements set out in Section 4(2)
of the Act, and it granted a licence for a period of fifteen years.

29. Allied Irish Banks notified an agreement whereby University College, Dublin granted them the
sole concession to operate a bank branch on the UCD campus for a period of ten years from 1 March 1999.
The arrangement had previously been the subject of a complaint to the Authority, which was closed on the
grounds that there was no evidence of a contravention of the Competition Acts. In issuing a certificate to
the notified arrangements, the Authority noted that, in a number of earlier decisions, it had already
indicated its view that exclusive concession agreements to use premises in a building complex for the
purposes of a banking business did not contravene Section 4(1) of the Competition Act, 1991, when
alternative facilities were available to consumers. In this instance, each constituent part of the campus
covered by the agreement had a minimum of fourteen branches of financial institutions owned by
competitors within a radius of two miles. The Authority therefore considered that the notified agreement
did not contravene Section 4(1) of the Competition Act, 1991.

30. The Authority considered a franchise agreement, dated 18 March 1996, between Homebase Ltd.
and Hampden Group plc, relating to stores selling DIY goods, kitchens, lighting and gardening tools and
equipment. Homebase is a UK company which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of J. Sainsbury plc and is the
master franchiser of a number of such stores. J. Sainsbury plc also has a 29.9 percent shareholding in
Hampden, and has the right to nominate two directors (out of seven) to its board. In its decision, the
Authority noted that this shareholding was sufficient to bring Hampden and Homebase under common
control, according to the criteria in the Mergers Act and the Authority’s Category Certificate for Mergers.
The Authority also noted that the other shareholdings in Hampden were largely institutional and that the
largest shareholding was 7.3 percent. The Authority therefore concluded that, given the position of the
major shareholder vis-à-vis the other shareholders, the agreement was not, in fact, an agreement between
separate undertakings but rather was an assignment of functions between different parts of the same
organisation. As the undertakings involved were not competitors, the Authority considered that the notified
agreement did not contravene Section 4(1) and accordingly issued a certificate.
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 III. Mergers and Concentrations

Competition Authority

(i)   Princes Holdings Limited/Suir Nore Relays Limited Merger Proposal
(ii)  Liberty Media Al Inc./Aringour Limited Merger Proposal

31. On  4 October, 1999, the Tanaiste and Minister for Enterprise, Trade and Employment referred to
the Competition Authority the proposed acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Suir Nore Relays
Limited (“Suir Nore”) by Princes Holdings Limited (“PHL”) and the proposed acquisition of the entire
issued share capital of Aringour Limited (“Aringour”)/CMI by Liberty Ireland AL, Inc (“Liberty”) in
accordance with Section 7 of the Mergers, Take-overs and Monopolies (Control) Acts, 1978 to 1996. The
Tanaiste requested the Authority to issue a report to her not later than 8 November, 1999 and the Authority
transmitted its report to the Tanaiste on that date.

32. The Authority held the view that, while the market in which the companies concerned operated in
Ireland was that of television transmission, it was clear from an analysis of technological and regulatory
trends that the telecommunications market was also relevant to the Authority’s consideration of the
transaction. It was apparent to the Authority that telecommunications and broadcasting, which have
traditionally been separate markets, will overlap in the future.

33. The Authority agreed with the notifying parties that competition in the television transmission
market occurs among, rather than within, platforms and considered that in the broadcasting sector of the
market the different cable and MMDS companies did not compete with each other due to regulatory
constraints. The effect of this situation was that a customer of one provider, if dissatisfied with the service,
could not ask another provider for supply instead. The Authority considered that, in relation to the
television transmission market, while the number of substantial participants in the cable/MMDS market
would effectively be reduced to two, post merger, the proposed mergers would have no effect on
competition.

34. Turning to the telecommunications market, the Authority expressed the view in its report that
competition in this market in Ireland was still in its infancy but said that the advent of a substantial new
competitor to the market was to be welcomed. In submissions to the Authority, it was stated that the
acquisition by Liberty of Aringour/CMI would mean that existing customers  of CMI would be able to
avail of digital and interactive services sooner that if CMI were to remain a stand-alone entity. The
Authority considered that the consolidation of a number of cable/MMDS companies with relatively small
geographically dispersed subscriber bases into a single entity with a larger, more integrated subscriber base
may have a beneficial effect on competition in the telecommunications sector. The Authority concluded
that, on the grounds that the effects of the mergers would be neutral for the cable/MMDS market and
potentially positive in the telecommunications market, the mergers were unlikely to prevent or restrict
trade in any goods or services and would not be likely to operate against the common good.

35. The Authority reached the view that the proposed transactions raised no competition or broader
cultural concerns in relation to concentration in the media generally and considered that the proposed
transactions would have no adverse effect on continuity of supplies or services, level of employment,
rationalisation of operations in the interests of greater efficiency, research and development, increased
production, access to markets or on employees. The Authority also considered it likely that the proposed
transactions would have a positive effect on regional development since they will make available advanced
television and telecommunications services outside Dublin, and that the effect of the transactions on
consumers was likely to be positive.
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36. In the Authority’s opinion, the proposed acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Suir Nore
Relays Limited by Princes Holdings Limited and the proposed acquisition of the entire issued share capital
of Aringour Limited by Liberty Media AL, Inc was unlikely to prevent or restrict competition or restrain
trade and was unlikely to operate against the common good. The Authority therefore recommended that the
transaction be allowed to proceed without conditions.

37. On 6 January, 2000, the Tanaiste announced that she had accepted the Authority’s conclusion
that the mergers be allowed to proceed and had therefore approved the mergers. The Tanaiste published the
Authority’s report with confidential material omitted.

Statistics on Concentrations

38. Concentrations notified to the Minister for Enterprise, Trade and Employment under the Mergers
and Takeovers (Control) Act, 1978, as amended, in 1998 and 1999 were:-

1998 1999
Carried forward 2   12
Notified in year 233   273
Outside Act 152  167
Did not proceed / Withdrawn 2  6
Allowed 68  100
Prohibited 1  -
Referred to the Competition Authority 2*  2
Carried forward to next year 12  18

* See paragraphs 30 to 36.

IV. Resources of the Competition Authority

39. The staff of the Authority as at 31 December, 1999 consisted of three members (and two
vacancies),  one legal advisor (and one vacancy), four economists (and one vacancy) and eleven support
staff (and one vacancy) bringing the total employed in the Authority to 18. This compared with a total of
24 persons employed with the Authority at the end of 1998. Indeed, by the time of submission of this
report in April, 2000, the number of persons employed in the Authority was down to 14.

40. The Authority’s financial allocation for 1999 was £1 083 000 of which £888 000 was allocated in
respect of pay, overtime, allowances and employers’ PRSI while the remaining £195 000 was allocated to
non-pay items such as building maintenance, heating/lighting, office and computer equipment and
supplies, travel expenses, post and telephone charges, advertising costs, training etc.

41. By the end of 1999 the Authority had used a total of £890,000 (or 82 percent) of its budget
allocation - £731 000 of its pay allocation and £159 000 of its non-pay allocation - resulting in a total
saving of £193 000. This saving arose mainly from the non filling of staff vacancies during the year.

V.  References to new reports and studies on competition policy issues.

42. In September, 1999, the Competition and Mergers Review Group published a discussion paper
entitled “Proposals for Discussion in Relation to Competition Law” which, in its words, concerned itself
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with possible legislative changes which might assist in improving the effectiveness of competition law in
Ireland. At the Committee on Competition Law and Policy (CLP) meeting in October, 1999, the
Competition and Merger Review Group made a presentation on its work and particularly on its proposals
in relation to competition policy in Ireland.

43. In December, 1999, the Competition and Merger Review Group published its fourth discussion
document entitled “Proposals for Discussion in Relation to Restrictive Practices (Groceries) Order,
1987”. The Order is designed to regulate the behaviour of participants in the grocery trade and prohibits
resale price maintenance, price agreements between suppliers, the withholding of goods from retailers and
entry restrictions to trade associations. The Order bans below cost selling except in the case of fresh fruit
and vegetables and certain meat and fish products. The Competition and Merger Review Group concluded
its document by recommending the repeal of the Order.

44. The Competition and Merger Review Group has recently (April, 2000) presented its final report
to the Tanaiste and Minister for Enterprise, Trade and Employment.

45. The Authority published three new discussion papers during 1999. In July 1999, the Authority
published a paper entitled “Competition and Regulation in Public Utility Industries”. The paper analysed
proposals for the liberalisation of gas, electricity and telecommunications in Ireland and considered the
difficulties for competition arising from the natural monopoly features of these industries.

46. In December, 1999 the Authority published a paper entitled “Competition, Parallel Imports &
Trademark Exhaustion: Two Wrongs from a Trademark Right” in which an overview of recent EU
jurisprudence and an economic analysis of the exhaustion issue were presented.

47. Also in December, 1999, the Authority published its response to the Competition and Merger
Review Group’s “Proposals for Discussion in relation to Competition Law” (see paragraph 45). In its
response, the Authority supported a number of the Group’s recommendations, especially in relation to the
interaction between competition law and industry specific regulation. The Authority considered, however,
that the report appeared to concentrate largely on issues, such as the notification system, which are of
limited relevance to all but a small number of firms and their advisors, while missing out on the
opportunity to recognise the importance of competition and the vigorous  enforcement of competition law
in a modern economy.


